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      “The Matthews have done it again! Here is a compact assembly of Arthurian sources from ancient Rome through the classics, including many obscure bits. A wonderful and entertaining read.”

      GREG STAFFORD, DESIGNER OF THE KING ARTHUR PENDRAGON GAME

      “Beautifully written and extensively researched, The Complete King Arthur provides a thorough overview of past and present examples of the tradition and the possible sources from which they sprang. Accessible to scholars and general readers alike, this study is a necessary addition to the library of anyone who loves King Arthur.”

      LINDA A. MALCOR, COAUTHOR OF FROM SCYTHIA TO CAMELOT

      “What a treasure this book is, a gift of great magnitude from the Matthews to all the rest of us. I so wish I had had it when I was immersing myself in Arthur in college many decades ago. The Mathews are the rarest of writers: scholars who are poets, poets who are scholars, singers of myth and history. They understand that facts are the basis of story, but equally, story is the basis of facts. Over the years of their phenomenal body of work, they have never set aside one for the other but have fed them together, in great measure.”

      RACHEL POLLACK, AUTHOR OF UNQUENCHABLE FIRE, WINNER OF 
THE ARTHUR C. CLARKE AWARD
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      Dates, Names, and Time Line of Significant Events

      
        DATES AND NAMES

        Two factors weigh heavily upon anyone attempting to explore the world of Arthur. The first concerns dating, which is at best vague and at worst impossible to interpret due to the vagaries of early writers who, before the conventions of BC and AD were widely accepted, adopted different forms of dating. For example, reckoning from the birth of Jesus or the assumed date of the Crucifixion makes a difference of twenty-eight years. For this reason dates within the Arthurian period can vary, and it is difficult to be either exact or definitive. We have traced our way through as many of these inconsistencies as possible to produce the time line that follows here. All dates, unless otherwise stated, should be understood as AD.

        The second factor relates to the names of people and places. Personal names can vary greatly in both form and spelling from text to text—often within the same text. Wherever possible we have standardized these for the sake of clarity, and throughout the book we have referred to the ancient regions of Britain by their modern names when referring to their location but have used their ancient names when referring to specific kingdoms and their rulers. The maps on pages 9, 46, 105, and 110 show the complex changing face of Britain during the second, fifth, and sixth centuries in more detail. We have used the term the Islands when referring to the landmasses of Britain and Ireland and their associated coastal islands. We have used the term “British” and “Briton(s)” throughout, interchangeably. The former is more familiar from modern usage, while “Britons” is more often used of earlier people. We should also make the distinction between Britons (people of Britain) and Bretons (people of Brittany). This small area, now part of France, was known as “Little Britain,” due to the number of Britons who migrated to the area following the Roman invasion.

      

      
        TIME LINE OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

        
          
            	55–54 BC
            	Julius invades Britain, taking hostages and setting a tribute
          

          
            	43 AD
            	Roman conquest of Britain begins in earnest under Claudius
          

          
            	61
            	Druids massacred on Anglesey by Suetonius
          

          
            	64
            	Boudican revolt
          

          
            	83
            	Battle of Mons Graupius between Caledonians and Agricola
          

          
            	122–127
            	Building of Hadrian’s Wall between Solway Firth and Tyne
          

          
            	circa 140
            	Birth of Lucius Artorius Castus
          

          
            	148
            	Antonine Wall built between Forth and Clyde
          

          
            	175
            	Sarmatian cavalry of 5,500 garrisoned at Ribchester and
Chesters
          

          
            	circa 184
            	Central Caledonian tribes overrun Antonine Wall in reign of Commodus
          

          
            	circa 198
            	Severus repairs Hadrian’s Wall, which was overrun by
Maeatae tribe
          

          
            	circa 199
            	Death of Lucius Artorius Castus
          

          
            	circa 286/7
            	Carausius enters Britain and declares himself emperor,
creating an independent empire
          

          
            	293
            	Diocletian appoints Constantius Chlorus as Caesar of Gaul;
thereafter he took over the rule of Britain, rebuilding York,
the headquarters of the Dux Britanniarum, and dividing
Britain into four provinces: Britannia Prima, Britannia
Secunda, Maxima Caesariensis, and Flavia Caesariensis
          

          
            	306
            	Constantine the Great made emperor at York
          

          
            	360
            	Picts and Scots break their peace treaty with Roman
Britain; Theodosius is sent to subdue lawlessness and
incursion, rebuilds milecastles on Hadrian’s Wall
          

          
            	367
            	The Barbarian Conspiracy where Picts, Scots, and Saxons strike 
		together
          

          
            	383
            	A significant number of legions leave Britain with
coemperor Magnus Maximus
          

          
            	385
            	Saint Patrick born at Bannavem Taberniae (Banwen) on the
Cumbrian coast
          

          
            	390
            	Theodosius I bans pagan worship in the Roman Empire
          

          
            	circa 400–430
            	Cunedda moves from Manau Gododdin to Gwynedd to
eject Irish in Wales with his militia; Stilicho is made first
consul and sets out on a punitive mission against the Picts
          

          
            	410
            	Sack of Rome by Visigoth Alaric; Honorius declares Britons
must defend themselves; major Roman withdrawal of
troops
          

          
            	circa 425
            	
Notitia Dignitatum relates Britain as “still held by the
empire”
          

          
            	425
            	Vortigern in power
          

          
            	429
            	Saint Germanus visits Britain to deter Pelagianism
          

          
            	circa 440
            	Vortigern invites mercenary Jutes led by Hengist and Horsa
to protect Britain from Pictish incursion
          

          
            	446
            	Britons petition Consul Aëtius to help them
          

          
            	447
            	Second visit of Saint Germanus to Britain
          

          
            	455
            	Britons synchronize their dating of Easter with European
Christians according to the edict of Pope Leo in 453
          

          
            	469
            	“Riothamus” crosses into Gaul as part of an alliance
          

          
            	circa 470–480
            	Ambrosius Aurelianus defends Britain against Saxons; Wansdyke is built
          

          
            	circa 490–515
            	Eleven of Arthur’s battles are fought
          

          
            	circa 516
            	Battle of Badon led by Arthur; Gildas born
          

          
            	circa 537/9
            	Battle of Camlann where Arthur and Medrawd fall
          

          
            	537
            	Death of Maelgwn Gwynedd; the yellow plague decimates
Britain; King Ida establishes Anglian kingdom of Bernicia
          

          
            	circa 540
            	Gildas writes De Excidio Britonum

          

          
            	circa 550
            	Battle of Catraeth (Catterick), major loss of the northern
British
          

          
            	circa 573
            	Battle of Arderydd; here Merlin ran mad
          

          
            	577
            	Battle of Deorham (Dyrham); Welsh lose contact with the
Britons of Devon and Cornwall; Urien Rheged, Taliesin’s
patron, dies on Ynys Medgawdd (Lindisfarne)
          

          
            	circa 613
            	Battle of Chester; Welsh finally lose contact with Y
Gogledd (Old North)
          

          
            	632
            	British Cadwallawn of Gwynedd allies with Saxon Penda of
Mercia and defeats Edwin of Northumbria
          

          
            	635
            	Saint Aidan made bishop of Lindisfarne
          

          
            	circa 638
            	Territory of Gododdin overcome by Angles
          

          
            	663
            	Synod of Whitby: Roman style Christianity dominates Celtic church
          

          
            	664
            	Cadwaladr, the last high king of Britain, dies
          

          
            	circa 731
            	Bede completes The Ecclesiastical History of the English People

          

          
            	829–30
            	
Historia Brittonum compiled by Nennius
          

          
            	circa 930–950
            	
Annales Cambriae transcribed
          

          
            	1066
            	Norman invasion of Britain
          

          
            	circa 1120
            	Modena Archivolt completed
          

          
            	circa 1136–1148
            	Geoffrey of Monmouth writes Historia Regum Britanniae

          

          
            	circa 1155
            	Wace completes his Roman de Brut

          

          
            	1170–1190
            	Chrétien de Troyes writes five Arthurian romances
          

          
            	1191
            	Discovery of “Arthur’s bones” at Glastonbury
          

          
            	circa 1205
            	Lawman’s Brut completed
          

          
            	1215–1235
            	French Vulgate Cycle written
          

          
            	1278
            	“Arthur’s body” magnificently reburied at Glastonbury
          

          
            	1485
            	Malory’s Le Morte d’Arthur published
          

          
            	1590–1596
            	Spenser’s The Faerie Queene written
          

          
            	1859–1891
            	Alfred Tennyson writes The Idylls of the King

          

          
            	1938
            	
The Sword in the Stone by T. H. White published
          

          
            	1963
            	
Sword at Sunset by Rosemary Sutcliff published
          

          
            	1966–1970
            	Cadbury Camp, possible site of Camelot, excavated
          

          
            	1981
            	
The Mists of Avalon by Marion Zimmer Bradley published
          

          
            	1981
            	John Boorman’s Excalibur released
          

          
            	2004
            	Jerry Bruckheimer’s King Arthur released
          

          
            	2014
            	John James’s The Fourth Gwenevere published
          

        

      

    

  
    
      INTRODUCTION

      The Once and Future King

      
        You will get nowhere with this material unless you approach it obliquely. It is only by patient infiltrations that you will begin to understand the many and varied aspects of the geology of Arthur, [its] sedimented strata laid down on earlier strata [its] intrusive rocks thrust up from fires long since dead.
      

      DAVID JONES, FOREWORD TO ARTHUR OF ALBION BY RICHARD 
BARBER (1961)

      It was Sir Thomas Malory, in his fifteenth-century book Le Morte d’Arthur, who called the hero “The Once and Future King.” This title, redolent of prophecy and ancestral heritage, conveys the enduring essence of a hero who is known throughout the world. Yet who, exactly, was King Arthur? This question is asked with increasing regularity, both in the media and in an outpouring of books, articles, and academic studies on the subject published every year. Yet it seems that few, if any, of those who ask the question can agree upon the answer. Even those who believe that there might have been a real Arthur cannot be certain when, or where, he lived and offer a dozen or more men with his name who could be the one and only hero.

      The first thing to state is that he was probably never a king—certainly not in the sense that we would use the word today. It is possible to say that he was a fifth- or sixth-century soldier, who may have operated in areas as far apart as Cornwall, Wales, Scotland, or Brittany. It is also possible that he was a second-century Roman officer, active in the area around Hadrian’s Wall in Cumbria. Equally it can be claimed that he is entirely mythical, a fiction dreamed up by a conquered people to bring them hope in a dark period of history. For most people today, he remains a brilliant medieval monarch reigning over a fairy-tale kingdom accompanied by his brave Knights of the Round Table and their beautiful ladies.

      It is clear from this that any attempt to identify a real King Arthur is fraught with danger for the unwary researcher. The simple truth is that there is no conclusive evidence dating from the period in which Arthur is presumed to have lived. Nowhere are there textual or archaeological remains that point definitively to a leader named Arthur who achieved specific things at a specific time.

      Some researchers have declared simply that there has to be an Arthur because we need him to fill a gap otherwise left in the historical record. Indeed, a recent writer commented that if you remove Arthur from his assumed place in history, you leave an Arthur-shaped hole behind! Such an argument is reasonable and can be embroidered almost endlessly, as it has over the past few decades, producing a number of plausible portraits of Arthur.

      It could be said that in a certain sense all of these images are valid; adding that the Arthur we know best from the medieval stories derives from several figures, none of whom were necessarily called Arthur, and may date from several different times. Arthur’s actual life remains as hotly contentious today as it was almost from the moment he vanished from the world, though for different reasons. His existence or nonexistence currently ranges from a popular trend, which uncritically conflates sources from many eras and accepts everything on faith, to an academic viewpoint that is quick to distance itself from mythic interpretations.

      The division of Arthurian scholarship into “history” and “myth” is not a new phenomenon. The earliest surviving chronicle of Arthur, the ninth-century Historia Brittonum, shows us that his legend was already fragmented. Within this slender account, Arthur is presented not only as a real person, a seasoned battle leader, but also as a semi-mythic character whose deeds are stamped on the landscape. In a variety of other sources, dating from within a hundred years of his lifetime, he is described as a battle leader, a “red ravager,” an active and courtly king, a freedom fighter, and as the figurehead of orderly government who attempted to restore the Roman Empire in Britain. All of these Arthurs represent successive turns of a kaleidoscope and offer portraits in which we may discern the features of a man we know so well and yet hardly know at all.

      The object of this book is not to insist on the validity of any one claimant or theory but to give a straightforward overview of the long history of Arthur, from its beginnings in Roman or pre-Roman Britain, via the glories of medieval romance and the romantic dreams of subsequent eras, to the latest theories of our own time. We present here the many faces of Arthur in their context, attempting to show how each is a product of the times and peoples who carried the legends forward in different ways. Finally, we bring the story up to date as we examine the twenty-first-century Arthur, watching him transform through a new range of images, reflecting our understanding of the distant past through contemporary images in film, art, music, and fiction.

      At this point we might ask: Who is King Arthur rather than who he was—a very different question from the one we asked above. Its answer speaks more about our time than about his reality. Arthur’s image can be continually fractured by a single change in our contemporary viewpoint; he can be claimed by historians, politicians, artists, and mythographers to be used for their own ends.

      But stories as powerful as these are best not looked at from a single perspective; all of the various approaches discussed here alter our perception of the once and future king (see previous note). In this book we have chosen, like archaeologists, to piece together the many fragments that constitute the image of Arthur. Some are more broken than others, while some have to be placed in context before they reveal their quality. In the end, it is not one face of Arthur that emerges, but several. Each has something to offer and reminds us of the enduring power of the hero-myth, which far outreaches the existence of any historical figure and which has earned Arthur the title he first received in the fifteenth century.

    

  
    
      1

      Arthur of Rome

      
        Commander of Legions
      

      
        I can prove that Arthur existed with as certain, as clear, as true, not to mention as many, arguments as [others] can prove Caesar to have existed.
      

      JOHN LEYLAND, CODUS SIVE LAUS ET DEFENSIO GALLOFRIDI ARTURI 
(CA. 1536)

      
        THE SOLDIER

        What is the oldest historical face of Arthur? If we exclude for the moment the ancient and misty shadows of myth, tendrils of which constantly reach out to overwhelm any traces of the real man, we find ourselves not in the Dark Ages, but earlier, when the light of Rome still shone out across much of the world and brought new ways to the so-called barbarous northern lands. Once we begin to look at the figure of Arthur, we quickly discover that he is deeply linked with Rome, and in particular the Roman presence in Britain from the first century BC to the fifth century AD. Among those who, at one time or another, have been identified as the historical Arthur, one is a full-blooded citizen of the empire, and two others are of possible Romano-British descent.

        The earliest documents that record the deeds of Arthur show that he was not perceived as a king but as a soldier, bearing the much-prized Latin title dux (duke): a charismatic leader who fought “alongside the leaders of the British.” The oldest recorded reference to anyone bearing the name Arthur (or any variant of that name) in Britain is just such a man—a career officer of the legions named Lucius Artorius Castus, who lived and fought in Britain in the second century AD—almost three hundred years earlier than the more usually accepted dates for Arthur.

        Arthur is the generally accepted form today, but in reality this name has a far longer history and a variety of spellings. It can be proven with reasonable certainty that Artorius derives from either the British name Arthur or is the Latin original of that name. Not only is Artorius Castus the only documented person with such a name to serve in the legions during the Roman occupation of Britain, he is the only known person in Britain who bears the name Arthur between the second and fourth centuries AD. This in itself is a striking fact, but once we look closely into the life of Artorius Castus, we quickly discover there are some startling parallels between his career and that of the great British hero.

        The redoubtable Arthurian scholar Heinrich Zimmer proposed Artorius as a correct version of the hero’s name as long ago as 1890.1 The American J. D. Bruce agreed with this, stating that “a strong confirmation of his historical character seems offered by the fact that his name is, in its origin, not Celtic, but Roman, being derived from the name Artorius, which occurs in Tacitus and Juvenal and which is, indeed, the name of a Roman Gens. (Family).”2

        Investigating these claims in 1925, the American scholar Kemp Malone wrote an article titled simply “Artorius.”3 Having shown that the name Arthur can indeed be derived etymologically from a Roman source, Malone then went on to ask a simple question: Were there any instances of the name Artorius recorded in Britain? The answer was Lucius Artorius Castus, who is known to have been stationed in Britain in the second century AD. While acknowledging that this was a long time before the more usual dating for Arthur, Malone was intrigued and set out to discover more. He found two inscriptions relating to the life of Artorius Castus. The first was discovered at Podstrana, in the region of ancient Epetium (modern Stobrez) near Spalato in Dalmatia (modern Croatia); the other near a chapel dedicated to Saint Martin of Podstrana, on the road from Spalato to Almissa.

        The first inscription gives us a detailed summary of Lucius Artorius Castus’s career.

        To the spirits of the departed: L. Artorius Castus, Centurion of the III Legion Gallica; also centurion of the VI Legion Ferrata, also centurion of the II Legion II Adiutrix; also centurion of the V legion Macedonica; also primus pilus of the same legion; praepositus of the classis Misenatium; Praefectus of the VI Legion Victrix; dux of the cohorts of cavalry from Britain against the Armoricans; procurator Centenarius of the province of Liburnia with the power to issue sentences of death. In his lifetime, for himself and his family, he made this.4

        The inscription is slightly damaged and at times difficult to read, but is quite clear in its essentials. It appears to end with the words H[ic] s[itu] est, “lies buried here,” suggesting that the inscription was originally part of a stele intended to be attached to a mausoleum. As was the custom of the time among wealthy Roman families, Castus himself probably had this constructed. Ruins of a villa in the immediate vicinity, perhaps occupied by Artorius when he was procurator of the area, suggest that the inscription was intended as a memorial stele attached to the outer walls of the villa, rather than as part of an actual tomb. It was, to all intents and purposes, an address label stating the name of the villa’s occupant and outlining his history. For the moment we should notice in passing the reference to the post of dux on the inscription, and to Artorius’s leadership of a cavalry unit from Britain.

        The second inscription adds little to the first. It is probably a memorial plaque and reads simply:

        Artorius Castus,

primus pilus, V legion Macedonica;

praefectus, VI Legion Victrix.5

        These inscriptions clearly record the lifetime achievements of a career soldier who served in at least five legions, in each of which he received further promotion, and that he ended up with the rank of procurator of a province. If we knew nothing more than this, we could be forgiven for supposing that this was a man of courage and note, whose career stretched over some forty to fifty years. From their design, the dating of the two inscriptions can be made to the second century, certainly no later than AD 200, by which time we may assume Artorius was dead.

        This is all we possess by way of actual recorded evidence for the life and deeds of Lucius Artorius Castus. Yet it is both more and less than we have for other Arthurs: more in that it definitely establishes that a person named Artorius actually lived, less in that it gives us almost nothing by way of dates or settings for this remarkable military career.

        However, it is possible to infer a great deal from the inscriptions. By consulting historical records relating to the movements and dispositions of the various legions listed in what is effectively Artorius’s service record, we can arrive at a surprisingly detailed account of his life—though all dates are currently speculative—augmented by the contemporary accounts of two Roman historians: Dio Cassius and Herodian. When these details are placed side by side, a portrait of an extraordinary soldier begins to appear.

        Kemp Malone himself, after prolonged study of the inscriptions, arrived at a brief biography for Artorius. From this he was able to suggest that since Arthur and Artorius were the only people with this name in the historical record, at least up until the time shortly after the supposed existence of the sixth-century hero, when the name became suddenly popular, that it was worth exploring parallels between the two. He concentrated on the expedition led by Artorius to Armorica (Brittany), referred to in the longer inscription, which bore a marked resemblance to an expedition ascribed to Arthur in several later texts. Malone’s conclusion was that “the only historical character with whom Arthur can with any plausibility be connected is the second century Lucius Artorius Castus.”
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          Map 1. The Dioceses of Britain. (courtesy of Wil Kinghan)
        

        Malone’s article did not provoke any immediate or significant response. Perhaps it was too shocking to those already convinced of the existence of a fifth- and sixth-century Arthur. However, the theory did not die. Helmut Nickel, the curator of the Arms and Armor Department at the New York Metropolitan Museum of Art, took up the idea and advanced it significantly. In a series of articles published between 1973 and 1975,6 he drew attention to the fact that Artorius Castus, during his service in Britain, had commanded squadrons of cavalry made up of warriors from a group of Indo-European tribes. These Steppeland warriors, the Sarmatians, suffered defeat at the hands of the emperor Marcus Aurelius in 175, and were subsequently drafted into the legions and posted as far from their homeland as possible. In this instance 5,500 Sarmatian warriors were sent to Britain and stationed at the Roman fort of Bremetennacum (modern Ribchester, Lancashire). Nickel suggested that traditions held by these people bore striking resemblances to later Arthurian legends.

        Around the same time C. Scott Littleton and Ann C. Thomas published an article titled “The Sarmatian Connection: New Light on the Arthurian and Holy Grail Legends.” They pointed out more parallels between the later Arthurian mythos and the history and traditions of the Sarmatian, Iazyge, and Ossete tribes, who came from an area between the Black Sea in the west and the Caspian Sea in the east. A few years later a book by Littleton and Malcor7 brought forward a huge range of materials that helped establish a number of connections between Sarmatian and Arthurian legends.

      

      
        ARTORIUS OF ROME

        Who then, exactly, was L. Artorius Castus? Since Kemp Malone wrote his seminal article in 1925, a great deal of new evidence has been discovered (and is still turning up). We are now able to put forward a far more detailed biography of the man whose career provides enough material for any number of legendary tales.*1

        As Malone noted, the Artorii, to whose gens or family Artorius belonged, were part of the high-ranking equestrian class, the second tier of Roman nobility, who were either landholders or worked for the state. The history of this particular branch of the family can be traced back to at least as early as 80 BC. They appear to have come originally from somewhere in Greece, from where they were forced to flee by one of several Celtic incursions. They settled in the area of Italy known as Campania, apparently bringing with them a religious devotion to the goddess Flora, worship of whom appears suddenly in this area at the same time.8

        We can date Artorius Castus’s probable birth by counting back from his attainment of the rank of dux listed on the inscription, apparently as a result of his actions in an offensive against the Armoricans (Bretons), which seems to have taken place in AD 185–186. If Artorius had indeed served five or six tours of duty by this time, as listed on the inscription, each lasting approximately five to six years, this takes us back to approximately 158, during the reign of the emperor Antoninus Pius (186–161). Since it was usual for men to enlist at the age of eighteen, this gives us a birth date for Artorius of approximately 140.

        As a member of the equestrian class, Artorius would have been destined either for a career in the army, with the rank of centurion, or in the civil service. Since an equestrian was required to maintain an income of 400,000 sesterces, it is possible that Artorius was a younger son, with a smaller income, and that his inability to raise the necessary funds forced him into the army, which offered a means of attaining a higher military rank than his social status allowed. The applicant first joined the equestrian cursus, a designated path upward through the ranks to the position of primus pilus. On attaining this rank, the officer’s former social status was restored, and if he had saved enough money, he could maintain this permanently. However, to enter the legion as a centurion, specifically decimus hastus posterior, meant surrendering an already existing social position, and this is what Artorius would have been forced to do.

        A long road lay before him. To reach the position of primus pilus, he would have to survive a minimum of four tours of duty and rise through fifty-eight ranks or grades—no small task for a boy entering the legion at eighteen years of age!

        Artorius’s first tour, lasting from circa 158 to circa 162, would have taken him to Syria, where the III Legion Galicia was stationed at this time. The duty of the military there was to maintain peace and keep a watchful eye on the activities of Jews and Christians within the province. He must have experienced at firsthand the delicate matter of keeping peace in an always combustible area.

        In 162 the Parthians invaded the Roman province of Armenia, and the III Gallica, along with IV Scythia and the XV Flavia Firma, were sent to combat this. However, Artorius did not go with them. Having completed his first tour of duty, he transferred to the IV Ferrata in Judea around 162, with a probable promotion. Once again his duties seem to have been primarily concerned with peacekeeping in the villages of Judea, with occasional guard duties in Jerusalem. He seems to have spent the next four years in the Middle East, at the end of which time he once again transferred—this time to the II Adiutrix Legion, then stationed on the Danube.

        This was to be an important move for Artorius. The II Adiutrix was one of two new legions led by the emperor Marcus Aurelius himself. This extraordinary man, more philosopher than soldier, had come to power in 161 at the age of forty. His first challenge was the war with the Parthians over possession of Armenia, which acted as a buffer zone between the empire and the Steppelands. But in 169 he was called to defend the northern frontier of the empire when the Marcomanni and Quasi tribes cut their way deep into Italy.

        Artorius Castus was now approximately twenty-two years of age. Already a veteran of numerous skirmishes and encounters with the natives of the Middle East, he now entered a whole new arena of war, facing savage German tribes in a period of intense strife. It was at this time that he seems to have come in contact with a people who were to play an important part in his life. These were the Sarmatians, a group of Indo-European tribes whose home lay between the Black Sea in the west and the Caspian Sea in the east, extending as far as the Urals in the northeast. They belonged to an Iranian-speaking (Ossetic) community and were called Sauromatae by Herodotus, and Sarmatii by most other classical writers. The former name has been interpreted as meaning “Lizard People” and may equally derive from a Greek misunderstanding of the name, from their use of scalelike body armor, or from their use in battle of a wind-sock-style standard in the shape of a dragon—a device that holds great significance to their connection with the later figure of Arthur, as we shall see.

        Classical sources list over a hundred distinct tribes in the Sarmatian group, including the Roxolani, Iazyges, Alani, Saboci, and Nasci. They were also closely related to the Scythians, whose lands were adjacent to theirs in the second century AD and who shared a number of their beliefs and traditions. The poet Ovid, in a collection of poems written in exile, painted a less than enamored picture of the Sarmatians in the first century:

        
          One sees them scamper about,
        

        
          bareback, quivers and bows at their backs, their arrows dipped
        

        
          in venom, their faces covered over with hair,
        

        
          and the hair on their heads so shaggy they look rather like human bushes.
        

        
          They all carry knives at their belts
        

        
          and you never know whether they’re going to greet you or stab you.
        

        
          Cut out your liver, and eat it.
          
            
            9
          
        

        Despite their unprepossessing appearance (at least to Roman sensibilities), their fighting skills were legendary and left a deep impression on their enemies. They were skilled horsemen, able to shoot with deadly accuracy with short recurved bows, using arrowheads dipped in venom, as well as fighting with long lances. They had developed scaled body armor, made of overlapping plates of bone, as early as the first century AD, which made them formidable opponents, and it is here that we may see the alternative origin of their name as “the covered people”—those who wear armor.

        A third interpretation, proposed by Dr. Ilya Yakubovich,10 suggests that Syawa-arma-tya, or black arms, is a possible reference to the heavy tattooing common among the related Pazyrk people, perhaps similar to the Picti, or Painted People, of Northern Britain. Curiously, the Saxon historian Bede, writing some five hundred years later, described the Picts as originating in Scythia. If this were true—though there is no real evidence to support it—it would have made the two forces confronting each other neighbors from adjacent parts of the empire.

        The Roman historian Strabo, who writes extensively about both communities, suggests the existence of a strong Celtic presence among these people, even referring to one group as Keltoskythai, Celtic Scythians. If this linguistic or cultural link really existed (and it remains unclear), then it would certainly explain the overlap between Sarmatian and Celtic traditions in Britain during and after the lifetime of Artorius.11

        Artorius Castus’s new legion, the II Adiutrix, was stationed at the time in Lower Pannonia, at Aquincum (modern Budapest). They were on a constant state of alert against attacks by the Sarmatians and Iazyges, as well as the Quasi and Marcomanni—all of whom Marcus Aurelius declared his intention of eliminating.

        After a prolonged period of fighting, diplomatic emissaries from these tribes approached Marcus Aurelius with a view to arriving at a peaceful settlement. It is likely that Artorius Castus first encountered the Sarmatians at this time—a contact that was to bear fruit several years later. At the time, diplomacy failed, and in either 173–174 or 174–175, war broke out again. It was then that a battle took place in which Artorius Castus apparently took a leading part and which was to bring him to the notice of his superiors.*2

        Around 170 Artorius’s third tour of duty was up, but though he had achieved some promotion, he was still some way off from reaching the rank of primus pilus and thus restoring his equestrian status. He therefore transferred to yet another legion, the V Macedonian, stationed at this time in Potanisa, Dacia (modern Turda in Transylvania). Here, around 172–173, Artorius finally achieved the long-desired rank of primus pilus, and his life changed once and for all.

        In 175 the V Macedonian were engaged in a series of battles with the Iazyges, whom they pursued as far as the River Ister, which happened to be frozen at the time. The Iazyges led their pursuers to this spot in expectation of easily overcoming them on the slippery ice. However, they reckoned without the foresight of a particular Roman officer, who had prepared his men for just such an encounter. According to Dio Cassius:

        The Iazyges, perceiving that they were being pursued, awaited their opponents’ onset, expecting to overcome them easily, as the others were not accustomed to the ice. Accordingly, some of the barbarians dashed straight at them, while others rode round to attack their flanks, as their horses had been trained to run safely even over a surface of this kind. The Romans upon observing this were not alarmed, but formed into a compact body, facing all their foes at once, and most of them laid down their shields and rested one foot upon them, so that they might not slip so much; and thus they received the enemy’s charge. Some seized the bridles, others the shields and spearshafts of their assailants, and drew the men toward them; and thus becoming involved in close conflict, they knocked down both men and horses, since the barbarians by reason of their momentum could no longer keep from slipping. The Romans, to be sure, also slipped; but in case one of them fell on his back, he would drag his adversary down on top of him and then with his feet would hurl him backward, as in a wrestling match, and so would get on top of him. . . . The barbarians, being unused to combat of this sort, and having lighter equipment, were unable to resist, so that few escaped.12

        These were far from normal military tactics and sound, instead, like the inspired reaction of a quick-thinking legionary commander. Malcor13 believes the man responsible for leading his troops to victory here was Artorius Castus, suggesting that the reason why Dio does not mention him by name is because there was some kind of rivalry between Artorius and Dio’s father, who were both stationed in Liburnia at the same time and may have known each other. Such rivalry was not unusual in a situation where several officers were jostling for promotion. Since it was at this time that Artorius finally obtained the rank of primus pilus, it is therefore not unreasonable to surmise that his actions at the battle on the River Ister ensured this promotion. Malcor also points out that the Romans were using a technique familiar to the tribes of the Steppelands to capture horses—suggesting that the unnamed officer was familiar with Sarmatian horse wrangling and therefore with the Sarmatians themselves.14

        As primus pilus Artorius could have left active service and opted for a quiet life in the civil service, but apparently he preferred the life of the soldier because he now opted to follow the remainder of the equestrian curcus, a route that required him to serve four years each as a praefectus, either a tribune militum or legionis and finally as a praefectus alae. He seems at this point to have reenlisted in the V Macedonica. Since most of the men joining the Legion at this point had little or no military experience, Artorius’s splendid service record would have made him an unusually valuable officer who would very likely be singled out for special duties.

        Around 178/9, the year of his death, Marcus Aurelius beat the Sarmatian tribes into submission until a rebellion in Syria forced him to make hasty terms with them. These included a promise to keep clear of the Roman frontier and to supply 8,000 horsemen to form cavalry wings for the legions. Of these warriors, 5,500 were sent to Britain. The task of transporting this huge force, along with at least two horses for each soldier, all their equipment, wagons, weapons, armor, and (we may assume) families, was no small task. It appears that it fell to Artorius.

        If we are correct in our assumption that Artorius reenlisted around 175, he would either have held the rank of praefectus of either auxilia (allied non-Roman troops without citizenship) or numeri (foreign conscripts without citizenship). At this time the only known movement of a large group of conscripted warriors was that of the Sarmatians, more than half of whom went to Britannia and the rest into another part of the empire. Given that Artorius was later to become their commander; it is more than likely he who led them across the empire to the far distant shores of Britain.

        Once they arrived in the country and were assigned to the VI Victrix, then under the command of Julius Verus, they would have required time to settle in, to be trained and taught sufficient Latin to enable them to follow commands. Artorius may have been appointed this task also and could have remained with them for over a year. However, he was not at this juncture their official commander, nor was he to remain in Britain for long. According to the inscription, in 176–177 he returned to Rome and took up the much sought-after post of praepositus, overseeing the disposition of the Roman fleet stationed at Naples.

        This was a hugely important post, considered something of a sinecure since it involved no active service in the front line. Rather, it involved the overseeing of supplies to the emperor on his long and wearisome campaigns in the north and east. It was a position only likely to be granted to someone who had distinguished himself in some way. The assumption is that Artorius was given the job because he had successfully carried out a task for the emperor—the escorting of the Sarmatians to Britain—and that this was his reward. Since the post was also close to Campania, where several members of the Artorii family lived, it must have been a moment of supreme personal satisfaction.

        Fighting between Rome and the tribes along the German borders of the empire continued sporadically into 178. On the death of Marcus Aurelius, his son, Commodus, became emperor and required that the treaty agreed between his father and the Iazyges be implemented. Artorius, meanwhile, remained in his comfortable post in Naples for almost four years until 181, when he was posted back to Britain to join the VI Victrix with the rank of praefectus. Now aged around forty or forty-one, Artorius found himself commander of the fort at Bremetennacum, which happened to be the permanent home of the Sarmatian troops he had conveyed there five or six years previously.

        The likelihood for this rests on a number of suppositions; however, when Artorius took up the post of praefectus in the VI Victrix, it seems more than reasonable to believe that he would have been given command of the unit of numeri with whom he was already familiar. And since the principal base for the Sarmatia alae was at Bremetennacum, it makes sense that Artorius would not only be their commander but also commander of the fort. In the light of subsequent events, this seems the most viable scenario.

      

      
        THE FORTRESS OF VETERANS

        Bremetennacum (modern Ribchester, Lancashire) was one of the most important strategic centers in Northern Britain. Here, one Roman road crossed the River Ribble from south to north, while a second went east to the great legionary fortress at York (Eboracum) and a third northwest to the area known as the Fylde, a flat plain ideally suited to cavalry maneuvers.

        Archaeological evidence shows that throughout the period of the Roman occupation, cavalry regularly used Bremetennacum—at least from the beginning of the second century. A third-century inscription found in the ruins of the fort names the unit numerus equitum Sarmatarum Bremetennacensium, while another, dating from the fourth century, calls it the cuneus (wedge) Samatarum. This testifies to the longevity of Sarmatian presence at Bremetennacum and suggests that this fort became a permanent base for the conscripted horsemen. The fort itself could only hold around five hundred men at a time, so that others of the original fifty-five thousand would have been posted elsewhere. Fragments of horse armor found at Chesters fort on the River Tyne and at several sites along Hadrian’s Wall tell us where they went. The presence of Sarmatian cavalry on the Wall will be shown to play an important part in the association of Artorius Castus with the later Arthur.

        The Ravenna Cosmography, which lists Roman forts in Britain in the second century, gives a further definition to Bremetennacum, calling it Bremetennacum Veteranorum (Fort of the Veterans). This means there was a settlement of some kind, probably formed from legionary veterans and the Sarmatian cavalry stationed at the fort. Archaeological evidence in the form of horse armor and weapons, cloak pins, and pieces of jewelry makes it clear that the Sarmatian presence was a strong and well-established one.

        In addition, there is more concrete evidence in the form of personal inscriptions and dedications found in the area. It was common for both auxiliaries and numeri who had served out their time to become Roman citizens (legionaries were already citizens). At retirement they usually took the name of the emperor responsible for subduing them, along with an additional name of their own choosing. The area around Richborough provides several inscriptions, mostly dating from the beginning of the third century, several of which portray warriors in the garb of the Steppelands or bear the cognomen Marcus Aurelius. Interestingly, there are a number who bear the name Lucius—further attesting to the probability that Artorius was the fort commander at this time—and that the auxiliaries chose their names in his honor.

        The Sarmatian auxiliaries must have been an outlandish sight to the native people in the area. Stockily built, with Asiatic features and colorful clothing, they would have seemed utterly strange and even barbaric to the Britons. Yet there would have been no avoiding their presence or their astonishing skills with the bow and lance, as well as their ability to guide their horses and to attack with lighting speed before withdrawing just as swiftly. Aside from any other aspects of their lives, this would not easily be forgotten.

        It seems clear that the Sarmatians created a distinct cultural enclave around Bremetennacum and may well have made use of the flat grazing lands of the Fylde to breed and train their horses—thus keeping up the supply of mounts for their military service. What is beyond question is that they continued to live in the area and seem to have retained a far more distinct sense of cultural identity, as well as religious independence, than other racial groups in the legions.

        This makes it even more probable that the beliefs, traditions, and stories of the Sarmatians were preserved in Britain and that they would in all probability have been heard by the native bards and storytellers who regularly traveled the country. If, as we will show, some of the stories closely resemble those later applied to the life and deeds of Arthur, it may well be that these were the origin (in part at least) of these later tales. That their own revered commander happened to bear the Latin form of the name Arthur makes this even more telling.

        The veteran settlement probably began around 200, about the time when the normal period of service for men conscripted in 175 would have ended. If, as has been suggested, the Sarmatians were dedicatii (men selected to serve for as long as possible), they would have been discouraged from returning home. The likelihood is that they founded a settlement outside the walls of the fort and that this became their home for several generations afterward. Here, their lives and traditions would have continued, amalgamated perhaps with native British ones, introduced by intermarriage between the two cultural groups, and including, in all likelihood, stories about their most distinguished commander—Artorius Castus.

        The area around Bremetennacum appears to have been granted the title of regio (region), a rare designation that suggests that there may even have been a specific recognition of the Sarmatian enclave as an independent area within the Roman compartmentalization of Britain. Again, this implies that the Sarmatians were able to maintain a degree of independence within the civic structure of Roman Britain.

        I. A. Richmond, in an important essay,15 notes that the Sarmatians (however independent) would have been subject to Romanization and that among the influences to which they would also have been subjected were British (Celtic) traditions and, of course, the multiracial stew of the legions, which, from the time of the emperor Severus, were allowed greater independence of belief and cultural identity.

      

      
        THE CALEDONIAN REVOLT

        When Lucius Artorius Castus arrived back in Britain in 181, he would have found himself in the middle of a crisis. Caledonian tribes had breached Hadrian’s Wall and were ravaging much of the eastern side of Britain as far as York (Eboracum). Dio Cassius, writing of this, gives us a very Roman view of the wild tribespeople from the north.

        There are two principal races of the [northern] Britons, the Caledonians and the Maeatae. . . . The Maeatae live next to the cross-wall which cuts the island in half, and the Caledonians are beyond them. . . . They dwell in tents, naked and unshod, possess their women in common, and in common rear all the offspring. Their form of rule is democratic for the most part, and they are very fond of plundering; consequently they choose their boldest men as rulers. They go into battle in chariots, and have small, swift horses; there are also foot-soldiers, very swift in running and very firm in standing their ground. For arms they have a shield and a short spear, with a bronze apple attached to the end of the spear-shaft, so that when it is shaken it may clash and terrify the enemy; and they also have daggers.16

        It was to protect the south from these fearsome tribes that the emperor Hadrian initially commanded the building of the Wall that bears his name to this day. Begun in 122, it took ten thousand men a total of eight years to complete and underwent many rebuildings, repairs, and extensions during the Roman occupation until it finally extended for 120 kilometers, running east–west from Maia (Bowness) on the Solway Firth (with a later spur running down to Maryport in Cumbria) to Segedunum (Wallsend) on the River Tyne. At the time of its completion it measured ten feet in diameter and varied in height between fifteen and thirty feet. There were twenty-eight forts along its length with a dozen or more fortified watchtowers set between them.

        Though the purpose of the Wall was primarily defensive, it also had gates leading from south to north, indicating that it also acted as a border checkpoint and customs station for civilian and mercantile movements. Effectively it marked the border of the empire in the west, and the strong military presence based there never declined until the legions began to withdraw. The strategic roads leading to it and garrison forts that supplied it were to be of later assistance to the defenders of Britain in the fifth and sixth centuries, and there are still “Arthurian” associations with several of the forts upon the Wall, which may well stem from the presence of Artorius Castus and the Sarmatians stationed there.

        In 181 the Wall failed to keep the Caledonii out. Now, as they moved south, they encountered at least one large force and, according to Dio, slew their commander, a legate of the VI Victrix—indicating that it was part of this legion they met in battle. They then progressed to York, where they killed the acting governor of the province (probably Marcus Antius Crescens Clapurnianus). The Victrix were so shocked by this, and perhaps by the battle with the Caledonii, that they began to fall apart. According to Dio, they attempted to raise up one of their own, a prefect named Priscus, to the status of emperor (one of several such revolts that took place at this time across the empire). However Priscus declined, declaring: “I am no more an emperor than you are soldiers!”

        When the emperor Commodus received word of the unrest in Britain, he dispatched Marcellus Ulpius, a stern and unpopular general, to restore order. But during the period between the start of the uprising and the arrival of Ulpius (almost two years from the start of the attacks), something happened that turned the tide in favor of Rome. The one stable area during this time was around Bremetennacum—the fort and region almost certainly commanded by Artorius. Someone organized a campaign against the Caledonians before the arrival of the new commander, so that by the time Ulpius reached Britain, fighting had moved back beyond Hadrian’s Wall to the area below the Antonine Wall (more or less abandoned at this time).

        Two lines of research suggest that this someone was Artorius. First, that it is possible to match several possible battle locations in which he fought with a list of later Arthurian battle sites, and second that within a short space of time Artorius was given the rank of dux with the task of putting down a far more serious revolt in Armorica (Brittany). Recent suggestions have been put forward that the fragmentary word on the Podstrana stele is actually Armenians rather than Amoricans. However, a careful examination of the inscription shows that this would almost certainly not have fitted the space.

        One of the few surviving pieces of documentary evidence for the existence of a later Dark Age Arthur, and the first place where he is referred to by the title dux, also contains a list of battles. This book, the Historia Brittonum (History of Britain), is attributed to a ninth-century monk named Nennius, who tells us that in the face of a Saxon invasion in the late fifth century, Arthur, the British dux bellorum (duke of battle), fought twelve encounters with the enemy. The first of these battles takes place “at the mouth of the River Glein”; the second to fifth are “on the river Dubglass in the region of Linnus”; the sixth is “on the river called Bassas”; the seventh is “in the forest of Calydon, or Cat Coit Celidon”; the eighth is “at the fort of Guinnion”; the ninth is “at the City of Legions”; the tenth is “on the banks of the river Tribuit”; the eleventh is “on a mountain called Agned or Cat Breguion”; and the twelfth is “at the Mount (or Hill) of Badon.”

        We shall examine the historical evidence for these battles, as fought by an Arthur who lived in the fifth and sixth centuries in chapter 3; for the moment, we want to explore another possibility—that Nennius’s list may have derived, in part or wholly, from a lost account of Lucius Artorius Castus’s campaign against the Caledonians.

        In fact we have no means of knowing whether any of these battles actually took place at all, either in the sequence given by Nennius, or with someone called Arthur as a protagonist. They all may not have been full-scale battles but rather skirmishes. Nor can we say with any degree of certainty where they took place, despite numerous attempts to place them at specific points on the map of post-Roman Britain, since place names have mutated so much over the centuries. We shall present our own suggested sequence for this later, locating many of them in the north. If this suggestion is correct, and a later Arthur did indeed fight a campaign in the northern half of Britain, and if we then take the timing of these battles back three hundred years to the second rather than the fifth century, a pattern does emerge—suggesting that it could have been Artorius’s exploits that furnished the original battle list, rather than the later Arthur. By applying the battle list from the Historia Brittonum to the situation in Britain around 181, we arrive at a scenario that seems to echo uncannily the campaign of Artorius Castus.17

        One of the most important battles in Nennius’s list—the eleventh—takes place at the Hill or Rock of Agned, also called Breguion. The latter could derive from an earlier version of the name Bremetennacum, which was initially a native British name (Bremetanna or possibly Bremetenraco—the Stronghold of the Breme), rather than Roman. An alternative site would be the fort at Bremenium (High Rochester, Northumberland), which would still be close to the path of the advancing Caledonians and within the area controlled by Bremetennacum. If, once they had sacked Eboracum, the tribes pushed farther west, following the Roman roads across the Pennines, it is likely that they met Artorius and his Sarmatian cavalry for the first time and fought a battle, which they lost.

        At this point the assumption is that if Artorius was the victor of this first encounter, he drove the Caledonii west along the River Ribble toward the tidal estuary where two more rivers, the Douglas and the Dow, add their flow to the waters. This area, which would have made a good “killing field,” may have possibly borne the name Tribuit in Nennius’s time, and here he places another of Arthur’s battles. Local tradition makes Cei or Kai the leader of this encounter, and it is possible that Artorius might have had an officer named Caius on his staff in Britain who could have led a separate cohort of Sarmatian cavalry against the Caledonii at this site. This is, of course, only speculation.18

        Nennius describes the next four of Arthur’s battles happening along the Dubglass, which has been identified with the River Douglas in Lancashire.19 Assuming that the Caledonii fled south, away from the high escarpments of the Pennines in an attempt to shake the fast-moving Sarmatian cavalry off their tails, they could have followed the course of the River Douglas. If they indeed fought four more battles here, all would have taken place within the region of Bremetennacum.

        These battles seem to have halted the headlong rush of the Caledonii, after which they turned back across the high ground toward York—which was also known as the City of the Legions—the site of Arthur’s ninth battle in Nennius’s list. This would have taken them back into the area controlled by the VI Victrix, to which legion some, at least, of the Sarmatian cavalry were attached, and this may have encouraged Artorius to follow up his initial success. Since that legion was still in a state of disarray, the commander of Bremetennacum seems to have decided to continue chasing the Caledonii—now definitely in flight—back above Hadrian’s Wall.

        Their inevitable direction would have been along Dere Street toward the fort at Vinovium (Binchester, Durham). Here, it seems, the Roman force caught up with them and were once again victorious in another skirmish. Nennius names Arthur’s eighth battle as having been fought at Castle Guinnion—a name that can be shown to derive from Vinovium.20 From here, the beaten Caledonii had only one place to go—through Hadrian’s Wall, across the no-man’s-land between there and the abandoned Antonine Wall—back to their own lands. Along the way, they passed the River Glen, not far from the site of the fifteenth-century Battle of Flodden, northwest of Wooler in Northumberland. Nennius sites another of Arthur’s battles on the River Glen, again etymologically shown to derive from Glein.21

        From here, the tribesmen fled farther north, but if we are correct in our reading of the landscape and the places, Artorius continued his pursuit, possibly now under orders from the newly arrived Ulpius Marcellus to exterminate the invaders completely. The next battle seemed to have taken place at Cat Coit Celidon, the Caledonian Forest, located in the Scottish Lowlands and again close to the Roman road of Dere Street, where the now demoralized Caledonii were beaten yet again.

        Nennius lists this encounter as the seventh of Arthur’s battles; but we must remember that he may well have jumbled the original order—possibly because he was working from a source that rhymed—so that an earlier poet may have reorganized or even reinvented battles to make his poem sing.

        On the final leg of their flight to their homelands, the Caledonii seem to have turned at bay again. If so, as it is the only unidentified site from Nennius’s list, this battle probably took place at the river he calls Bassus.

        The twelfth and final encounter took place at the Mount, Hill, or Rock of Badon, which some researchers have identified as Dumbarton Rock in Strathclyde, or possibly Buxton in Derbyshire, where a Roman road known as Bathamgate passes through the hills of the Peak District.22 Curiously the twelfth-century Historia Regum Britanniae (History of the Kings of Britain) of Geoffrey of Monmouth, describes Dumbarton as a place where Arthur fought against the Scots (the Irish) and Picts (the descendants of the Caledonii) and killed them in enormous numbers, treating them with unparalleled severity and sparing none that fell into his hands. This adds fuel to the suggestion that the campaign was a success, as does the fact that in 184, just after these events, the emperor Commodus assumed the title of britannicus—a usual indication of a victory against a specific enemy of the empire.23

        If we follow this line of reasoning, which fits the known facts, we can see that all twelve battles, as listed by Nennius and applied to those of the later Arthur, also parallel those of Artorius Castus’s campaign some three hundred years earlier. If Artorius did indeed lead the campaign against the Caledonii, then the story of his deeds would have lasted; they would have been the stuff of bardic song throughout Britain and would have passed down through generations of storytellers. In addition to the named battles against the Caledonii, there would have been others—skirmishes along the Wall itself—where archaeological record places units of the Sarmatian cavalry. Perhaps they were the inspiration for a poem attributed to the sixth-century bard Taliesin, writing during the lifetime of another Arthur. The poem is called “Kadeir Teyrnon” (The Sovereign’s Seat. The full text will be found in an appendix at the end of the book.)

        Declare the clear awdl [an epic poem]

        In awen’s own metre. [inspiration]

        
          A man sprung of two authors,
        

        
          Of the steel cavalry wing,
        

        
          With his clear wisdom,
        

        
          With his royal rule,
        

        
          With his kingly lordship,
        

        
          With his honour of scripture,
        

        
          With his red lorica,
        

        
          With his assault over the Wall,
        

        
          With his poet-praised seat,
        

        
          Amongst the defenders of the Wall.
        

        
          He led from the enclosed Wall
        

        
          Pale saddled horses.
        

        
          The venerable lord,
        

        
          The nurturing cup-bearer,
        

        
          One of three wise ones
        

        
          To bless Arthur. Arthur the blessed,
        

        
          In harmonious song,
        

        
          In the forefront of battle,
        

        
          Trampling down nine.
        

        
          Fleets shall come [ . . . ]
        

        
          Strange accents flow,
        

        
          Eloquent assaults,
        

        
          Of sea-farers.
        

        The implication here is clear. Arthur is a man “sprung of two authors,” or nations, and from the steel of the cavalry wing. He fights on the disputed territory of the Wall against the “seafarers” (almost certainly the Saxons, who have replaced the Caledoni here), and makes enough of an impression to be considered a hero of no small stature. There is nothing in the story to indicate whom the phrase Arthur the blessed refers to. Other poems written at this time, but partly based on much earlier songs, use Arthur as a benchmark for bravery; thus in a battle fought at Catraeth (Catterick), not too far from the Wall, a warrior is praised for his ability even though “he was not Arthur.”

      

      
        THE ARMORICAN CAMPAIGN

        The next event in Artorius Castus’s life also echoes that of the later Arthur. In Geoffrey of Monmouth’s Historia Regum Britanniae, an important Arthurian text that we shall explore in chapter 5, we are told that after a campaign in which he defeated the Scots, Arthur returned to York and almost immediately set sail for the Continent to attack Rome itself. Artorius Castus, having completed his battles against the Caledonians, also returned to York (Eboracum) and almost immediately was posted to the Continent (Armorica, Brittany), commanding a troop of Sarmatian cavalry, to put down a rebellion led by disaffected Roman soldiers.

        When those responsible for the attempt to make Priscus emperor were executed or banished, one officer of the VI Victrix, rather than receive punishment, was given an important task, commanding two legions: probably drawn from the still-shattered VI and the XX Valerio Victrix. The inscription from Artorius’s tomb at this point describes him as “dux of the cohorts of cavalry from Britain against the Armoricans,” and it was with this title (possibly a temporary one) that he undertook the repression of an uprising among legions based there in 185–186.

        Both Dio Cassius and another Roman historian, Herodian (born 178), describe how trouble flared up in Armorica. Under the leadership of a disaffected ex-legionary named Maternus, a group of deserters formed themselves into a formidable force and began ravaging through Gaul and into Spain, attacking cities and setting free any prisoners they discovered until their numbers grew to dangerous proportions. When news of this reached Commodus, he sent letters to the governors of the threatened regions, which included Pescennius Niger in Aquitania, Clodius Albinus in Belgica, and Septimus Severus in Lugdunensis, accusing them of failing to keep control of their provinces.

        Exactly what happened next is difficult to say. Dio and Herodian give conflicting accounts, and other sources are scanty. We know from Artorius Castus’s inscription that it was at this point that he led “the cavalry from Britain against the Armoricans.” We may assume that either one of the accused governors or the emperor himself ordered the crack unit of Sarmatian cavalry from Britain to put down the rebellion. Both accounts tell us that Maternus’s ambitions had grown to the point that he considered taking the empire and assassinating Commodus. However a warning reached the emperor—according to Dio—via fifteen hundred “javelin men” who came from Britain into Italy to warn Commodus. This term is unusually specific since, as Malcor points out, it would have been more normal to call them simply legionaries or soldiers. Javelin man, iaculator in Latin, refers to the light lance or iaculor used by most Roman cavalry. This ties in precisely with the Artorius inscription. It is possible that the newly appointed dux, as the leader or coordinator of the military response to Maternus, learned of the plot against Commodus and sent a force to Rome to warn the emperor and help in his defense.24

        An alternative scenario, based on Dio’s Roman History (book 73), describes the plot against Commodus as led by Perennius, the commander of the Praetorian Guard, who grew tired of running the empire while Commodus enjoyed himself with chariot racing and orgies. Dio says that “the lieutenants of Britain” sent fifteen hundred men to Italy to warn Commodus that Perennius was plotting against him, showing him coins struck by the would-be emperor with his own name (or that of his son) inscribed upon them. Perennius was duly captured and executed, together with the rest of his family.

        The two accounts seem to have become muddled. A more likely reconstruction of events would be that Dux Artorius led some of the fifteen hundred Sarmatian cavalry from Britain against Maternus and defeated him somewhere in Gaul or Armorica, receiving as a reward the governorship of Liburnia. It seems unlikely that he would have known about the plot conceived by Perennius, which seems to be a separate incident unconnected to the Armorican uprising.

        In any case, we hear no more of the fifteen hundred javelin men, but given that Artorius’s next post was as procurator centenarius of the province of Liburnia (in Dalmatia), we may assume that this high office was granted as a reward by the grateful emperor. This post was certainly an important one, carrying with it a salary of 100,000 sesterces a year—enough for Artorius to maintain his equestrian standing and to purchase a villa and build the mausoleum for himself and his family from which the inscription comes. That he also had “the power to issue death sentences” suggests that he was a magistrate.

      

      
        A LAST ADVENTURE

        When most men might have been expected to retire after a stint of twenty-five to twenty-six years in the army, Artorius still had one final adventure ahead of him. He seems to have lived comfortably in Liburnia for nearly a decade, and inscriptions found in the area suggest that other members of his family had settled there.25 Possibly his own children had homes in the area or shared the villa at Podstrana.

        Commodus was assassinated in 193, and Pertinax, whom Artorius may have known from the period when they served together in Pannonia and Britain, became emperor. His reign lasted only eighty-seven days, however, and Didius Julianus replaced him for an even briefer period of sixty-six days. At this point, the powerful and wily Septimus Severus succeeded to the imperial throne. Dio Cassius records that he held a state funeral for his old comrade Pertinax, which important members of the equestrian order were commanded to attend. Artorius would almost certainly have been present and may have renewed his earlier acquaintance with the new emperor.

        Then, around 196, when Artorius would have been in his fifty-fourth year, the prefect Albinus, who had also played a part in the Armorican uprising and who was now governor of Britain, was declared emperor by his legions and invaded Gaul. Severus led a counterattack, marching north through Pannonia, Noricum, Raetia, and through Upper Germania into the threatened province. Though we have no means of knowing this for certain, he may well have called upon Artorius to aid him in the campaign. Certainly, he passed through the area of Liburnia, where the now-aging commander still lived, and he would almost certainly have remembered the leader of the Sarmatian cavalry from a decade earlier when he (Severus) was still governor of Lugdunensis and had become involved in the Armorican revolt. In addition, Artorius would have been familiar with some of the forces commanded by Albinus, which may have included Sarmatian cavalry from Bremetennacum.26

        Two battles were fought against Albinus. The first was at Tinurtium (modern Tournus) in circa 197 and another at Lugudunum (Lyons) later in the same year. Dio, who gives the best account of this, mentions heavy losses to the British cavalry unit and is also clear in stating that Severus himself was not present at the first battle. The implication is that whoever was leading the Roman forces had sufficient knowledge of the Sarmatian cavalry to enable them to be beaten. This could have been Artorius, or if not, he may have advised the actual commander. If so, he would have been fighting against his own old unit.

        Albinus withdrew south with Severus in pursuit. The second battle at Lugdunun was a bloody affair, and once again it was the cavalry—this time Severus’s men, led by one Laetus—who turned the tide. Albinus fled the field and, having been surrounded at a nearby villa, took his own life. Dio describes the battlefield as “covered with the bodies of men and horses.” It is possible that Artorius also took part in this battle and that he fell here, since there is no further mention of him in the historical record. If so, his body would have been taken back to Liburnia and buried in the mausoleum he had already prepared. The second plaque found in the area, which honored his deeds, may have been erected at this time or soon after.

        Thus ended the astonishing career of Lucius Artorius Castus, whose exploits would have been remembered long after his passing and may, with the traditions handed down in Britain by the Sarmatian warriors he had commanded, have influenced the growing number of tales of a British cavalry leader who bore the title of dux and fought over the same area of Britain against a similar enemy to the later Saxon invaders of the fifth and sixth centuries. Curiously, the sixteenth-century antiquarian John Leyland mentioned an ancient wax seal preserved at Westminster that listed the later Arthur’s conquests as: Patricus Arturus Brittaniae Galliae Germaniae Daciae Imperator (Noble Arthur, Emperor of Britain, Gaul, Germany, and Dacia). All the places listed are areas where Artorius Castus fought.27

      

      
        ECHOES FROM THE STEPPE

        The parallels between the life of Artorius and that of the later Arthur are distinctive enough to give us pause. The picture jumps into focus even more sharply when we examine other details from the lives and beliefs of the Sarmatians.

        An image that is constant in the later historical accounts of Arthur is his use of armored cavalry. In each instance his men fight from horseback wearing armor and carrying long lances as well as swords and shields. The Sarmatians also were noted for their use of scale armor; they, too, fought from horseback, carried shields, and defended themselves with long lances. Like the medieval Knights of the Round Table, whose favorite weapon was also the lance, they believed themselves all to be of equal status.

        The story of Arthur’s success against the Saxons, three hundred years after the events described above, lies exactly in the mobility and shock tactics of his mounted troops and accounts for the wide area over which he is said to have fought his battles. By the early fifth century, even the Roman legions were discovering that they needed mounted divisions to counter the barbarian hordes that had begun to threaten Rome. They learned the use of the stirrup, which gave stability to the mounted warrior and enabled him to stand in the saddle to thrust with sword and spear against infantry, from the very people they were fighting. The Sarmatians were well versed in this form of warfare and may well have passed it on to their Roman masters.

        But there is a still more significant detail connecting the Sarmatians to the later Arthurian knights. In battle they fought under a bronze dragonhead with a wind-sock-style banner attached. This may have originated as a directional aid for archers in battle, but by the second century, it was an important symbol of Sarmatian strength. This standard, known as a draco, which was said to roar as the wind blew through it when the warriors rode into battle, may account for the later cognomen pendragon (head or chief dragon) applied to Arthur and his father Uther. A fourteenth-century image from the L’Histoire de Merlin of Robert de Boron shows Arthur riding into battle under just such a banner. Although the Roman legions had their own standards (notably the eagle), they adopted the draco after the arrival of the Sarmatian auxiliaries. It became a permanent feature during the Dacian Wars of circa 101–106, during the rule of the emperor Trajan. At this time the equipment carried by the legions was generally revised to enable them to withstand the attacks of barbarian horsemen, and it was at this time that the heavily armed cavalry wings (alae cataphractori) became an important part of the army. The office of draconius (standard barer) also appears at this time, almost certainly as a direct result of the incorporation of Steppe units into the legions.28

        The draco standard would certainly have been seen along Hadrian’s Wall, where one or more contingents of the Sarmatian cavalry (attached to Artorius’s old legion, the VI Victrix, who built several of the forts along this stretch of the Wall) were stationed at various times. Arthurian associations with this same area are well attested. Discussion still continues over the identification of the fort known as Camboglanna. Some authorities maintain that it should be identified with modern Birdoswald, others with the adjacent fort at Castlesteads. Both have possible Arthurian connections and have been cited as the place where Arthur fought his final battle at Camlann.

        Archaeological evidence confirms that the fort at Birdoswald was reoccupied and a large timber hall built there during the period of the Dark Age Arthur, probably at the behest of an important local chieftain or military commander who could have been Arthur himself. Memories of the presence of Artorius and the Sarmatian cavalry at this site may have influenced local traditions that claim this as a center of Arthur’s military activities in Cumbria and in the ancient Caledonian forest. A mere twenty miles farther down the Wall from the fort at Camboglanna, a name that has been put forward as a possible site of the Battle of Camlann, a second fort, named Aballava (Burgh-by-Sands), once stood. Though nothing of this now remains, it was pointed out some years ago that this is almost exactly the distance that the body of a wounded man could have been carried from the field of battle—to be buried in Avalon!29

      

      
        THE ROSE ON THE SHIELD

        In the Historia Brittonum Nennius tells us that Arthur carried the image of the Virgin on his shoulder when he fought the Saxons at the Battle of Badon. This has long been of interest to those debating whether or not Arthur was a Christian. The suggestion most usually accepted is that this arose from confusion between the British words for shield (scuit) and shoulder (scuid), meaning that Arthur bore an image of the Virgin painted on his shield.30 However, there is another possible explanation; one that takes us back once more to the Artorius’s inscription, which is notably surrounded by carvings of rosettes. This may simply be a reference to the fact that the symbol for the dux was a golden rose-shaped brooch, worn on the shoulder to fasten the military cloak, but it can also be seen as a sign of devotion to the goddess Flora.31

        The worship of this goddess began in Artorius’s homeland of Campania around 238 BC and, as noted above, may have risen from an older Greek cult, brought to Campania by the Artorii themselves. Flora may seem a strange choice of devotion for a military family, until one remembers that in Roman mythology Flora impregnates Juno by giving her a rose so that she gives birth to Mars—the god of war. Roses were also seen as symbols of death and rebirth and continued to be important in the religious symbology of the legions. “Flora” seems to have been used as a coded reference to Rome itself in private messages between high-ranking generals and the emperor himself.

        Among second-century Christians, Flora, along with Isis and several other goddesses, was often conflated with Mary the Mother of Jesus—to the extent that some church fathers disapproved of the worship of the Blessed Virgin because she could be seen as Flora in disguise. In addition the symbol of the rose was taken over in Marian worship (the rosary beads are to this day an expression of this).

        Could this be the origin of Arthur’s Marian devotion? In Artorius’s day the image of the golden rose would have been seen as a representation of Flora; but to a fifth-century Christian author like Nennius, it would have been seen as a sign of Mary. Another possibility is that Artorius converted to Christianity toward the end of his life and that the roses on his tomb signified a devotion to Mary. This would be in line with the idea of Arthur as a Christian king as he appears in medieval literature.32

      

      
        SARMATIAN ECHOES

        It is when we look at the traditions of the Sarmatians who served under Artorius Castus that we find remarkable echoes of the legends of Arthur and his knights. One particular tribe, called the Narts, numbered among their possessions an extraordinary object known as the Nartamonga. This was a type of cauldron that would only feed heroes of significant stature, and in one tale, centering on the hero Batradz, we can see more than one echo of later Arthurian legends. The story can be summarized as follows:

        The Narts were quarrelling among themselves over who should keep the Nartamonga, the sacred cup that would only serve the most perfect hero, and for which they had sought for a long time. First Urzymag said that without him they would not have succeeded in their quest for the cup, so he should have it. Then Soslan and Sozyryko, who were also famous warriors, claimed to be the greatest hero. In each case Batradz, who was the leader of the Narts, refuted their claims, instancing times when they had failed to live up to the highest standards of heroism where he had not. Finally Batradz challenged any man there to find one time when he personally had failed them. No one could do so and he therefore kept the Nartamonga.33

        This is interesting for a number of reasons. The nature of the Nartamonga, its ability to enhance heroic abilities and bring inspiration to the one who owns it, suggests similarities with a number of Celtic cauldrons of inspiration and life, which possess similar qualities and which are also associated with Arthur, as we shall see in chapter 4. This leaves little room for doubt that the Nart sagas represent an important link in the chain of chronology that leads in time to the Grail quest of later Arthurian legend.34

        Batradz himself has a number of parallels with Arthur—one of the most startling being the story of his death. As he lies wounded on the field of battle, he asks his lieutenant to throw his magical sword into a nearby lake. The lieutenant tries to do this three times, finally carrying out his master’s wishes after two failed attempts. This is so remarkably like the later stories in which Bedivere, Arthur’s lieutenant, is asked by the wounded king to do exactly the same thing with Excalibur, that one has to consider these stories as either following each other or both drawing upon the same or similar sources. In addition it should be noted that the battle that ends in Batradz’s death is also an internecine one, as was Arthur’s battle against his son/nephew Mordred, and that at the time of his birth, Batradz is described as “tempered like steel in a forge,” which makes him invulnerable. Arthur in the poem quoted above, is described as born of the cavalry’s steel wing. Later, as long as he carries the magical Excalibur and the sheath in which it is held, he also cannot be hurt.35

        These parallels are striking and suggest a long-standing connection between the two cultures. Nor is it necessary to believe that the Sarmatians posted to Britain in the second century were the only means by which these stories could have cross-fertilized each other and thus influenced the later Arthurian saga. T. Sulimirsky, the great expert on Sarmatian history, points out that there were a number of opportunities for contact between the Sarmatians and the Celts during the sixth to first centuries BC. During this period the Celts migrated across Europe and Asia Minor into the area of the Danube and across the plains of central Europe, to what is still today Southern Russia. Sulimirsky adds that by the first century AD, the Iazyges occupied the plains of Northern Hungary and had “partly displaced, but mostly subdued, the Celto-Dacian occupants” of this area.36 Even earlier evidence for a Celtic influence on the Sarmatians is evidenced by the discovery of Celtic-style helmets and weapons found at Sarmatian sites in the Ukraine and Crimea. There was, in effect, sufficient contact between the two cultures for a particular type of Sarmatian brooch to have evolved from a Celtic original, making it more than likely that a transmission of stories and traditions could also have flowed between the two peoples at this early date. The Sarmatians who found themselves in Britain in the second century may well have recognized elements of story and myth among the natives with whom they were suddenly associated. Later contact was also possible, as we shall see shortly.

        Given that another tradition among the Sarmatians was the worship of a sword stuck point down in the earth, we may be forgiven for suggesting that this practice, carried by the Sarmatians to Britain, influenced the later Arthurian legends. In these Arthur draws a sword from a stone to prove his right to the kingship of Britain. The fourth-century writer Ammianus Marcellinus says of the Alans (a subtribe of the Sarmatians) that their only idea of religion was “to plunge a naked sword into the earth with barbaric ceremonies, and they worship that with great respect, as Mars, the presiding deity of the regions over which they wander.”37 Elsewhere, the fifth-century Greek historian Herodotus gives a lengthy description of Scythian practices in which a kind of wooden pyramid was constructed, flat on top, into which an ancient iron sword was stuck to represent the war god Ares. Sacrifices, both animal and human, were made to this god. The Scythians were cousins to the Alans, Iazyges, and other Sarmatian tribes, and it is more than likely that they shared such ceremonies.38

        Even the name of Arthur’s magical weapon, most often given as Excalibur, may derive from a Sarmatian source. An older name for the sword is Caliburnus (White-Steel) from chalybus (steel) and eburnus (white). A tribe of Sarmatian smiths from the area of the Caucasus were known as the Kalybes—suggesting that the very name of Arthur’s sword may have originated with the warriors from across the sea.39

        This may seem a long way in time and space from the more usual setting for the Arthurian period in the late fifth to early sixth centuries. However, oral memory can extend over much greater lengths of time and old stories have a way of resurfacing, as well as affecting those that come after. As we have noted above there was a good deal of contact between the Celts and the Sarmatians. Later, as we shall see in chapter 5, the crusaders added elements to the Arthurian legends from contact with Eastern traditions. It is by no means impossible that Sarmatian/Ossetic stories could have been circulating in the crusader kingdoms at this time (the thirteenth century onward) and that, for example, the tale of Batradz’s magical sword and its return to the water could have been brought back to the West, where it reappeared in the French text La Mort du Roi Artu (ca. 1230–1240).40

        Other writers have speculated that the Sarmatian contingent of the legion settled in Britain (this much is clear from archaeological evidence alone) and that actual descendants of Artorius Castus (easily possible if Artorius had a liaison with a British woman) or descendants of the original warriors may still have been around in the fifth or sixth centuries. Certainly, a Cuneus Sarmatarum is still listed in the Notitia Dignitatum, a list of legions complied at the end of the fourth century—barely a hundred years before the time when Arthur is believed to have flourished. Another theory suggests that, as expert horse breeders, the Steppe warriors may have continued to supply mounts to a native militia gathered together under the dragon standard some three hundred years after the time of Artorius.41 Archaeological evidence of an important equestrian center producing horse leather and decorative harness at Trimontium (between the Antonine and Hadrianic Walls) suggests the continuing importance of horse training in Britain. It is more than likely that the Sarmatians could have established a strong presence as horse breeders and that their increasing interaction with local tribes-people and the Romano-British enclave would have made them familiar and socially acceptable figures. This would have enabled the sharing of memories as well as stories and traditions among the native British. The story of Lucius Artorius Castus may well have lived on, embroidered and altered and finally merging with older British mythic heroes and perhaps with a new rising star—Arthur, duke of battles.

      

      
        THE FIRST ARTHUR

        To sum up, we have accounts of the career of a second-century Roman officer who distinguished himself in a number of daring actions and who was a charismatic and memorable leader. We find him in Britain as the leader of a group of warriors, fighting from horseback with long spears, wearing heavy armor. We find these men fighting under a dragon banner described in exactly the same terms as that used by Arthur in later stories. We find him associated with a people who worshipped a sword stuck point down in the earth or on a wooden platform—a theme that would also reoccur in Arthurian legend as the sword in the stone.

        In addition, we find among the traditions of the Sarmatians stories of a hero who possessed a magical vessel and a sword that went back into a lake. We find the same Roman officer—Lucius Artorius Castus, the only man recorded with this name in Britain at this time—commanding the same warriors on Hadrian’s Wall, stationed at a fort the name of which can be shown to have connections to the site of Arthur’s last Battle of Camlann. Nearby is a fort with a name that recalls Avalon, Arthur’s legendary last resting place.

        We also have Nennius’s account of twelve battles fought by the fifth- and sixth-century Arthur—battles that can be shown to parallel the campaign of the second-century Artorius. Finally, we have a poem, “Kadeir Teyrnon,” that describes the warrior Arthur leading his men in defense of the Wall—surely Hadrian’s Wall—where Artorius Castus and his Sarmatian cavalry are known to have fought.

        If the theory of Artorius as the first Arthur is correct, it need not cause us to reject other contenders. Lucius Artorius Castus flourished in the second century AD; he is not the Arthur who fought the Saxons in the fifth or sixth centuries and helped to preserve Roman civilization in Britain. However, his battles against the Caledonii in that earlier time left a legacy that could, either consciously or not, have been taken up by the storytellers who turned the life of a great British (or Roman) leader into the stuff of myth and legend.
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